Felicis Holding GmbH, Munich, continues to indirectly hold more than one fourth of the shares

(Section 20 (1) and (3) of the German Stock Corporation Act) and indirectly holds a majority interest

in our company (Section 20 (4) of the German Stock Corporation Act) by virtue of attribution pur-

suant to Section 16 (4) of the German Stock Corporation Act, whereby these attributions are medi-

ated by shares held directly by Pelion Green Future Alpha GmbH.

Mr. Alexander Samwer, c/o Arvantis Group, Karlstraße 14, 80333 Munich, continues to indirectly

own more than one-fourth of the shares (Section 20 (1) AktG) and indirectly owns a majority inter-

est in our company (Section 20 (4) AktG) by virtue of attribution pursuant to Section 16 (4) AktG,

whereby these attributions are mediated by shares directly held by Pelion Green Future Alpha

GmbH.

C.12 Date of authorization for publication
These consolidated financial statements were approved for publication by resolution of the Man-

agement Board on June 24, 2022.

5.5.10. IFRS reconciliations
D.1 Reconciliation of Group equity
The following reconciliation shows the impact of the transition to IFRS on consolidated equity as of

January 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020:

HGB IFRS

01.01.2020 01.01.2020

Equity

Subscribed capital 1,135,000 - 1,135,000

Capital reserve 23,565,000 -277,493 23,287,507

Other reserves -113,995 143,909 29,914

Retained earnings -1,844,133 -651,316 -2,495,449

Total equity 22,741,872 -784,900 21,956,972

€ IFRS effect

€ HGB

31.12.2020

Correction

consolidation

HGB

31.12.2020 IFRS effect

IFRS

31.12.2020

Equity

Subscribed capital 3,309,766 - 3,309,766 - 3,309,766

Capital reserve IV. 79,618,227 - 79,618,227 -2,023,826 77,594,401

Other reserves -680,577 - -680,577 148,812 -531,765

Retained earnings -5,613,870 -310,796 -5,924,666 2,545,583 -3,379,083

Total equity 76,633,546 -310,796 76,322,750 670,569 76,993,319

139

D.2 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
The following reconciliation shows the impact of the transition to IFRS on consolidated comprehensive income for the period from January 1, 2020 to

December 31, 2020:

Revenue 16,231,063 -1,537,849 14,693,214 301,281 14,994,495

Other income 396,135 - 396,135 -301,280 94,855

Cost of materials -3,107,567 142,650 -2,964,917 419,985 -2,544,932

Personnel expenses VI. -1,282,478 - -1,282,478 51,296 -1,231,182

   thereof from share-based payment VI. -851,285 - -851,285 51,296 -799,989

Other expenses96 IV., V. -4,671,038 133,588 -4,537,450 2,243,880 -2,293,570

Operating profit  before depreciation and amortization

(EBITDA)
7,566,115 -1,261,611 6,304,504 2,715,162 9,019,666

Depreciation and amortization II., VII., IX. -7,993,064 726,091 -7,266,973 -244,480 -7,511,453

Operating profit  (EBIT) -426,949 -535,520 -962,469 2,470,682 1,508,213

Financial income 55,378 - 55,378 - 55,378

Financial expenses  III., VIII., IX. -3,071,792 224,725 -2,847,067 216,642 -2,630,425

Earnings before taxes (EBT) -3,443,363 -310,795 -3,754,158 2,687,324 -1,066,834

Taxes on income and earnings I. -326,374 - -326,374 509,574 183,200

Consolidated net income -3,769,737 -310,795 -4,080,532 3,196,898 -883,634

Currency translation difference - - - -508,449 -508,449

Fair value measurement of derivative financial instruments VIII. - - - -151,513 -53,230

Consolidated comprehensive income -3,769,737 -310,795 -4,080,532 2,536,936 -1,445,313

IFRS

31.12.2020
€ IFRS effect

HGB

31.12.2020

Correction

consolidation97

HGB

corrected

31.12.2020

9697

96 Other expenses include the other taxes reported in accordance with HGB at € -53,736 in 2020.
97 During the transition to IFRS, the timing of the initial consolidation of the 21 MW solar parks acquired in the first half of 2020 was reassessed, resulting in a later consolidation. Due to the later

consolidation, the recognition in the consolidated income statement now takes place from April 2020 and affects the financial figures for the 2020 financial year. This results in differences

[…]

January 1, 2020: €-3.92 million, December 31, 2020: €-4.35 million). The measurement of the

financial liabilities from the sale-and-leaseback transactions at FVE Osečná s. r. o. and FVE

Úsilné s. r. o. which do not represent a lease in economic terms leads to lower financial liabil-

ities (change: January 1, 2020: €-3.28 million, December 31, 2020: €-2.93 million). The recogni-

tion of derivatives in hedging relationship with negative fair value leads to higher liabilities

(January 1, 2020: €519,270, December 31, 2020: €610,885).

IX. IFRS 16: The accounting for leases under IFRS 16 results in the recognition of right-of-use as-

sets (€2.71 million as of January 1, 2020, €5.24 million as of December 31, 2020) and lease lia-

bilities (€2.83 million as of January 1, 2020, €5.49 million as of December 31, 2020), as well as

141

the recognition of the corresponding depreciation (€-452,087 in 2020) and financial expenses

(€-126,825 in 2020) in the statement of comprehensive income.

D.3 Reconciliation of consolidated cash flow statement
The following reconciliation shows the impact of the transition to IFRS on the consolidated state-

ment of cash flows the period from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020:

2020 HGB IRFS effect 2020 IFRS

Consolidated net income -3,769,737 -2,886,103 -883,634

Depreciation and amortization of non-current assets 7,993,064 481,611 7,511,453

Changes in provisions 1,687,252 1,186,527 500,725

Other non-cash expenses/income -7,600 - -7,600

Changes in other assets not attributable to investing
863,139 -732,668 1,595,807

Changes in other liabilities not attributable to

investing or financing activities
630,411 -751,271 1,381,682

Financial expenses/financial income 3,052,638 477,592 2,575,046

Income tax expense/income 326,374 509,574 -183,200

Income tax payments -154,335 - 107,618

Cash flows from operating activit ies 10,621,206 -1,976,691 12,597,897

Cash outflows for investments in intangible assets -10,537 -3,901 -6,636

Cash outflows for investments in property, plant and

equipment
-1,401,735 - -1,401,735

Cash outflows for investments in financial assets -37,294,793 -84,529 -37,210,264

Payments for additions to the scope of consolidation -18,810,939 - -18,810,939

Interest received 36,224 - 36,224

Cash flow aus Investit ionstätigkeit -57,481,780 -88,430 -57,393,350

Proceeds from capital increases 58,227,993 - 58,227,993

Payment for issuing costs 1,746,333 -1,746,333

Proceeds from borrowings 8,242,806 - 8,242,806

Repayment of loans -16,830,303 -327,802 -16,502,501

Repayment of lease liabilities -380,745

Interest paid -3,032,414 -637,058 -2,395,356

Change in cash with restriction on disposal 777,518

Cash flows from financing activit ies 46,608,081 384,699 46,223,382

Changes in cash and cash equivalents affecting

payments (sum of current CF and CF from financing

and investing).

-252,493 -1,680,422 1,427,929

Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to

exchange rate changes
-447,636 -178,565 -269,071

Consolidation-related changes in cash and cash

equivalents
3,789,658 2,234,076 1,555,582

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

period
11,767,154 4,621,517 7,145,637

9,860,0774,996,60614,856,683Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

Position

€

142

Cash and cash equivalents are reduced in accordance with IFRS, as the cash with restriction on

disposal does not count as cash and cash equivalents in accordance with IFRS (change as of January

1, 2020: €-4.62 million, December 31, 2020: €-5.00 million). Accordingly, the exchange rate-related

changes in cash and cash equivalents are also reduced (change in 2020: €-178,565).

The cash flow from operating activities increased from €10.62 million to €12.60 million. The most

significant effects are the recognition of leases under IFRS in the cash flow from financing activi-